exchange rate movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

There is no profit and loss sensitivity, as the forward currency contracts have been designated as cash flow hedges and based on historical performance it
has been assumed they will be 100% hedge effective.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates primarily relates to the Retail Group’s core borrowings estimated to be $200 million (2017: $200 million) for
treasury management purposes. The Group’s treasury policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The Group’s treasury
policy is to maintain between 50% to 90% of core borrowings at fixed rates. At balance date 65% (2017: 80%) of the Group’s core borrowings were at fixed
interest rates. The Group uses fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps to manage the fixed interest rate pricing and profile.

The following sensitivity table, based on interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date shows the effect of reasonably possible interest rate
movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

Currency position at balance date CARRYING
VALUE NOTIONAL AMOUNT (NZD) AVERAGE

EXCHANGE RATE
0 TO 12 MONTH
HEDGE LEVEL

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

$000 $000 $000 $000 CENTS CENTS PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE

Forward exchange contracts

Buy US dollars/Sell New Zealand dollars 19,030 (16,899) 369,225 331,674 0.7153 0.7115 65.4 72.1

Interest rate sensitivity table + 100 BASIS POINTS - 100 BASIS POINTS

NOTE AMOUNT PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

At 29 July 2018

Finance business receivables 17.0 7,381 53 53 (53) (53)

Net bank borrowings 10.1 (37,260) (268) (268) 268 268

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (124,903) 358 358 (432) (432)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges 12.2 (3,394) 108 1,945 (108) (2,066)

Interest rate swaps - fair value hedges 12.2 764 (358) (358) 432 432

Total increase/(decrease) (157,412) (107) 1,730 107 (1,851)

At 30 July 2017

Finance business receivable 17.0 67,355 485 485 (485) (485)

Securitised borrowings 10.1 (56,717) (408) (408) 408 408

Net bank borrowings 10.1 (36,667) (264) (264) 264 264

Fixed rate senior bond 10.1 (124,284) 295 295 (308) (308)

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps - cash flow hedges 12.2 (2,907) 252 1,472 (252) (1,558)

Interest rate swaps - fair value hedges 12.2 541 (295) (295) 308 308

Total increase/(decrease) (152,679) 65 1,285 (65) (1,371)

Currency position at balance date NET PROFIT AFTER TAX EQUITY

2018 2017 2018 2017

$000 $000 $000 $000

10% appreciation in the New Zealand dollar - - (25,196) (20,424)

10% depreciation in the New Zealand dollar - - 30,796 24,965

Annual Report 2018 93

Notes to the Financial Statements - Other Disclosures
For the 52 week period ended 29 July 2018

Key management includes the Directors of the Company and those employees deemed to have disclosure obligations under subpart 6 of the Financial
Markets Conduct Act 2013, being the Group Chief Executive Officer and his 9 (2017: 9) direct reports. Compensation made to Directors and other members
of key management of the Group is set out in the two tables below:

Share rights were granted to key management and other senior executives as part of a legacy share based incentive plan. There have been no share rights